o $6.9 million charge-off of large C&I loan that was negatively impacted by the Covid pandemic and has been unable to rebound

• Classified assets remained stable at 0.82% of assets
• Nonaccrual loans of $74.9 million; $21.2 million increase compared to linked quarter due to the downgrade of one large CRE relationship

• Capital ratios in excess of targets
• Total capital ratio of 13.51%
• Tier 1 common equity of 11.60%; 26 basis point increase from linked quarter
• Tangible book value decreased by $0.11, or 1.0%, to $10.91 due to decline in AOCI
• Tangible common equity decreased 6 bps to 6.50%; 9.07%1 excluding ($410.0) million of AOCI
• No shares repurchased in third quarter

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of the
 Company’s financial condition.  See Appendix for Non-GAAP reconciliations.

.
14

adjusted net income1

The table below lists certain adjustments that the Company believes are significant to understanding its
quarterly performance.

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of
the Company’s financial condition.  See Appendix for Non-GAAP reconciliations.

 All dollars shown in thousands, except per share amounts

As Reported Adjusted 1 As Reported Adjusted 1

Net interest income 155,455$   155,455$   159,232$   159,232$

Provision for credit losses-loans and leases 12,907$   12,907$   12,719$   12,719$

Provision for credit losses-unfunded commitments (1,234)$   (1,234)$   (1,994)$   (1,994)$

Noninterest income 56,628$   56,628$   53,258$   53,258$

less: gains (losses) on security transactions -   (58)   A -   (466)   A

less: other -   (94)   A -   227   A

Total noninterest income 56,628$   56,780$   53,258$   53,497$

Noninterest expense 122,044$   122,044$   120,615$   120,615$

less: tax credit investment writedown -   104   A -   984   A

less: online banking conversion costs -   787   A -   1,717   A

less: other -   (395)   A -   1,044   A

Total noninterest expense 122,044$   121,548$   120,615$   116,870$

Income before income taxes 78,366$   79,014$   81,150$   85,134$

Income tax expense 15,305$   15,305$   15,483$   15,483$

plus: after-tax impact of tax credit investment @ 21% -   82   -   81

plus: tax effect of adjustments (A) @ 21% statutory rate -   136   -   837

Total income tax expense 15,305$   15,523$   15,483$   16,401$

Net income 63,061$   63,491$   65,667$   68,733$

Net earnings per share - diluted 0.66$   0.67$   0.69$   0.72$

Pre-tax, pre-provision return on average assets 2.11% 2.12% 2.17% 2.27%

3Q 2023 2Q 2023

15

profitability

Return on Average Assets

Return on Avg Tangible Common Equity

[…]

Average tangible assets (g) 15,858,119$   15,872,386$   15,844,699$   15,673,767$   15,288,518$

Ending shares outstanding (h) 95,117,180   95,185,483   95,190,406   94,891,099   94,833,964

Ratios

Return on average tangible shareholders' equity (a)/(b) 23.60% 25.27% 29.02% 29.93% 22.29%

Ending tangible equity as a percent of:

   Ending tangible assets (c)/(e) 6.50% 6.56% 6.47% 5.95% 5.79%

Risk-weighted assets (c)/(f) 7.88% 8.00% 7.87% 7.32% 7.21%

Ending tangible equity excluding AOCI as a percent of:

   Ending tangible assets (d)/(e) 9.07% 8.76% 8.54% 8.20% 8.07%

Average tangible equity as a percent of average tangible assets (b)/(g) 6.69% 6.57% 6.21% 5.84% 6.49%

Tangible book value per share (c)/(h) 10.91$   11.02$   10.76$   9.97$   9.48$

Three months ended,

40

appendix: non-GAAP to GAAP reconciliation

All dollars shown in thousands

Additional non-GAAP measures

1Q23 4Q22

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

Net interest income (f) 155,455$   155,455$   159,232$   159,232$   159,318$   159,318$   157,896$   157,896$

Provision for credit losses-loans and leases (j) 12,907   12,907   12,719   12,719   8,644   8,644   8,689   8,689

Provision for credit losses-unfunded commitments (j) (1,234)   (1,234)   (1,994)   (1,994)   1,835   1,835   1,341   1,341

Noninterest income 56,628   56,628   53,258   53,258   55,543   55,543   56,035   56,035

less: gains (losses) on security transactions (58)   (466)   121   922

less: other (94)   227   -   -

Total noninterest income (g) 56,628   56,780   53,258   53,497   55,543   55,422   56,035   55,113

Noninterest expense 122,044   122,044   120,615   120,615   116,693   116,693   124,442   124,442

less: tax credit investment w ritedow n 104   984   104   6,406

less: Summit acquisition costs 787   1,717   31   149

less: Other (395)   1,044   2,000   558

Total noninterest expense (e) 122,044   121,548   120,615   116,870   116,693   114,558   124,442   117,329

Income before income taxes (i) 78,366   79,014   81,150   85,134   87,689   89,703   79,459   85,650

Income tax expense 15,305   15,305   15,483   15,483   17,286   17,286   10,373   10,373

plus: tax effect of adjustments 82   81   82   5,061

plus: after-tax impact of tax credit investments  @ 21% 136   837   423   1,300

Total income tax expense  (h) 15,305   15,523   15,483   16,401   17,286   17,791   10,373   16,734

Net income (a) 63,061$   63,491$   65,667$   68,733$   70,403$   71,912$   69,086$   68,916$

Average diluted shares (b) 95,117   95,117   95,185   95,185   95,190   95,190   94,832   94,832

Average assets (c) 16,951,389   16,951,389 16,968,055   16,968,055 16,942,999   16,942,999 16,767,598   16,767,598

Average shareholders' equity 2,153,601   2,153,601   2,137,765   2,137,765   2,082,210   2,082,210   2,009,564   2,009,564

Less:

Goodw ill and other intangibles (1,093,271)   (1,093,271)  (1,095,669)   (1,095,669)  (1,098,300)   (1,098,300)  (1,093,831)   (1,093,831)

Average tangible equity (d) 1,060,331   1,060,331   1,042,097   1,042,097   983,910   983,910   915,733   915,733

Ratios

Net earnings per share - diluted (a)/(b) 0.66$   0.67$   0.69$   0.72$   0.74$   0.76$   0.73$   0.73$

Return on average assets - (a)/(c) 1.48% 1.49% 1.55% 1.62% 1.69% 1.72% 1.63% 1.63%

Pre-tax, pre-provision return on average assets -

((a)+(j)+(h))/(c) 2.11% 2.12% 2.17% 2.27% 2.35% 2.40% 2.12% 2.26%

Return on average tangible shareholders' equity -

(a)/(d) 23.60% 23.76% 25.27% 26.46% 29.02% 29.64% 29.93% 29.86%

Efficiency ratio - (e)/((f)+(g)) 57.5% 57.3% 56.8% 54.9% 54.3% 53.3% 58.2% 55.1%

Effective tax rate - (h)/(i) 19.5% 19.6% 19.1% 19.3% 19.7% 19.8% 13.1% 19.5%